WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1965

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 904

(By Mr. Speaker, In white)

PASSED Marchl, 1965

In Effect July 1,1965 Passage

INCO IN THE OFFICE OF
JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-/2-65

904

ENROLLED House Bill No. 904

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White)

[Passed March 6, 1965; in effect July 1, 1965.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one, three and four, article three, chapter twenty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, creating an advisory council in the department of employment security, fixing terms of office and prescribing qualifications for the members thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one, three and four, article three, chapter twenty-one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Article 3. Advisory Council.

- Section 1. Creation.—There is hereby created in the
- 2 department of employment security a "state advisory
- 3 council" composed of nine members.
 - Sec. 3. Term of Office.—The term of office of the mem-
- 2 bers of the council shall be six years.
- In case of a vacancy, the governor shall make an ap-
- 4 pointment for the remainder of the unexpired term.
- 5 Members shall be subject to removal at the will and
- 6 pleasure of the governor.
 - Sec. 4. Qualifications.—The members of the council
- 2 shall be selected with special reference to their ability
- 3 and fitness to effectuate the purposes of this chapter.
- 4 Three members of the council shall be selected as rep-
- 5 resentatives of employer interests; three members shall
- 6 be selected as representatives of employee interests; and
- 7 three members shall represent the interests of the general
- 8 public.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect July 1, 1965.
Clerk of the Senate
(ABlankership)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Vans Etherson
President of the Senate
A. Laban Evlute
Speaker House of Delegates
No. of the contract of the con
The within approved this the
day of March , 1965.
Aucea C. Samh
Governor

Presented to the Governois Office March 10, 1965 11: 189.m.